# 503479196 09/15/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3525821

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
KILPAUK GARDEN, SERIES 64 OF ALLIED SECURITY TRUST I	08/03/2015

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION
Street Address:	NEW ORCHARD ROAD
City:	ARMONK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10504

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6665722
Application Number:	90011976

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (914)766-7520

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 914-766-0607

**Email:** iplawyor@us.ibm.com

Correspondent Name: INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORP

**Address Line 1:** 294 ROUTE 100, P.O. BOX 100

Address Line 2: IBM CORPORATION IPLAW DEPARTMENT

Address Line 4: SOMERS, NEW YORK 10589-0100

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	YOR920150785
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GAIL H. ZARICK
SIGNATURE:	/Gail H. Zarick/
DATE SIGNED:	09/15/2015

# **Total Attachments: 7**

source=AST Assignment#page1.tif source=AST Assignment#page2.tif source=AST Assignment#page3.tif source=AST Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 036563 FRAME: 0786

503479196

source=AST Assignment#page5.tif
source=AST Assignment#page6.tif
source=AST Assignment#page7.tif

#### EXHIBIT B

#### CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT FORM

#### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

WHEREAS, Kilpauk Garden, Series 64 of Allied Security Trust I, a Delaware limited liability company, with a place of business at 555 California St, 12th Floor, San Francisco, California, 94104, U.S.A. ("ASSIGNOR") owns certain patents and/or patent applications, as set forth in Attachment 1 attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference ("PATENTS"); and

WHEREAS, International Business Machines Corporation, a New York Corporation with a place of business at One North Castle Drive, Armonk, NY 10504-1785 ("ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire ASSIGNOR's rights, title and interest in, to and under the PATENTS;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have entered into a certain Patent Assignment Agreement, dated August 3, 2015, assigning, among other things, all right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS from ASSIGNOR to ASSIGNEE, subject to any rights granted;

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby is acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby assigns to ASSIGNEE its entire rights, title and interest in and to the PATENTS.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by an authorized officer on this 3d day of August, 2015.

Λ

By:	Runell W. E	Burney .
Name: <u>R</u>	Russell W. Binns, Jr.	
Title: C	Chief Executive Officer	<del></del>
On Augus	OF <u>New Tersey</u> OF <u>Monmouth</u> st <u>3</u> , 2015, before me Russell W. Binns, Jr.,	) ss. ) the undersigned notary public in and for said County and State, personally
		personally known to me [or]
		proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence

to be the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity(ies) and that, by his signature(s) on the instrument, the person(s) or the entity(ies) upon behalf of which the person(s) acted executed the instrument.

NESS my hand and official seal.

Melinkemady

My commission expires on 1/10/20

# ATTACHMENT 1 PATENTS

	GOLD (Q			
	-11/2007 C - 440 - 17/2 C - C - C - C - C - C - C - C - C - C			
US6665722		US09583352	Patent	Store-and-forward packet radio system and method
		US90011976	Patent (Re-exam of US6665722)	STORE-AND-FORWARD PACKET RADIO SYSTEM AND METHOD
U\$8781523	U\$20130210482A1	US13717661	Patent	System, method, and computer program product for using a cellular phone as an interface for a VoIP-equipped computer
US8364081		U\$11180991	Patent	System, method, and computer program product for using a cellular phone as an interface for a VoIP-equipped computer
		US60587343	Expired	System, Method, And Computer Program Product For Using A Cellular Phone As An Interface For A Voip- Equipped Computer
		<u>US</u> 11828012	Abandoned	System, Method, And Computer Program Product For Using A Cellular Phone As An Interface For A Voip- Equipped System
		U\$11828003	Abandoned	System, Method, And Computer Program Product For Using A Cellular Phone As An Interface For A Voip- Equipped System
		US14330166	Abandoned	SYSTEM, METHOD, AND COMPUTER PROGRAM PRODUCT FOR USING A CELLULAR PHONE AS AN INTERFACE FOR A VOIP- EQUIPPED COMPUTER
U\$6509830		US09586457	Expired	Systems and methods for providing customizable geo-location tracking services
•		US90011589	Expired (Re- exam of US6509830)	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PROVIDING CUSTOMIZABLE GEO- LOCATION TRACKING SERVICES
	}	US90010949	Expired (Merged- Re-exam of US6509830)	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PROVIDING CUSTOMIZABLE GEO- LOCATION TRACKING SERVICES
U\$8160988		US12844812	Patent	System, method and computer program product for a collaborative decision platform
U\$8005777		US12844814	Patent	System, method and computer program product for a collaborative decision platform
U\$7970722		US12615250	Expired	System, method and computer program product for a collaborative decision platform
US7617169		U\$11828129	Patent	System, method and computer program product for a collaborative decision platform
U\$7596538		US11768861	Patent	Decision-making system, method and computer program product
US7593910		US11768836	Patent	Decision-making system, method and computer program product
US7499898		US11828115	Patent	Decision-making system, method and computer program product

		1	I	Decision-making system, method and
US7478076		U\$11768815	Patent	computer program product System, method and computer
				program product for a collaborative
US7401059		US11045543	Patent	decision platform
	}			System, method and computer
US6901393		US09708244	Expired	program product for a customer- centric collaborative protocol
000301383	1	0303100244	Expired	System, method and computer
				program product for a collaborative
US6876991		US09708154	Expired	decision platform
1				SYSTEM, METHOD AND COMPUTER PROGRAM PRODUCT
i				FOR A COLLABORATIVE DECISION
		US13413591	Pending	PLATFORM
		US60163984	Expired	COLLABORATIVE DECISION PLATFORM
				System, method and computer
ı				program product for adding voice
U\$7953599	US20080215337A1	US12104207	Expired	activation and voice control to a media player
00733333	002000213337K1	0012104207	CYNIGO	System, method and computer
	1			program product for adding voice
LIGITÉRIOS	116000000000000000	11040400070	D-44	activation and voice control to a media
US7567907	U\$20080221886A1	US12123379	Patent	player System, method and computer
				program product for adding voice
				activation and voice control to a media
US7424431	US20070011007A1	US11281964	Patent	player
				System, method and computer program product for adding voice
			ţ	activation and voice control to a
		US60698595	Expired	personal media player
			Expired (Re- exam of	
		US90/012232	US7953599)	
				System, Method And Computer
			1	Program Product For Adding Voice
	US20110196683A1	US13090225	Abandoned	Activation And Voice Control To A Media Player
	002071075005517	0010020220	Abandoned	SYSTEM, METHOD AND
	}			COMPUTER PROGRAM PRODUCT
				FOR ADDING VOICE ACTIVATION
	US20080195396A1	US12104195	Abandoned	AND VOICE CONTROL TO A MEDIA PLAYER
			/ Sealdoned	SYSTEM, METHOD AND
				COMPUTER PROGRAM PRODUCT
		}		FOR ADDING VOICE ACTIVATION AND VOICE CONTROL TO A MEDIA
		US 14510044	Abandoned	PLAYER
		WOPCT/US05/4164		VOICE CONTROL OF A MEDIA
	WO/2007/008248	0	Expired	PLAYER
				System, method, and computer program product for transferring
				contact information using a cellular
US7330715		US11253237	Patent	phone
				SYSTEM, METHOD, AND
_				COMPUTER PROGRAM PRODUCT FOR TRANSFERRING CONTACT
-			]	INFORMATION USING A CELLULAR
		US11952500	Abandoned	PHONE
				System, method and computer
			i	program product for transferring contact information using a cellular
				phone
				·
		US60620239	Expired	
	1			I .

Patent No	Publi No.	Appl No	Status	Patent Title
U\$8473152	US20120059534A1	US13287089	Patent	System, method, and computer program product for utilizing a communication channel of a mobile device by a vehicular assembly
U\$8265862		US12340590	Patent	System, method, and computer program product for communicating location-related information
US8255154	US20120046864A1	US13287083	Patent	System, method, and computer program product for social networking utilizing a vehicular assembly
U\$8190692		US12340602	Patent	Location-based messaging system, method, and computer program product
US8131458		U\$12340584	Patent	System, method, and computer program product for instant messaging utilizing a vehicular assembly
US8117242		US1234053B	Patent	System, method, and computer program product for performing a search in conjunction with use of an online application
US8117225		US12340539	Patent	Drill-down system, method, and computer program product for focusing a search
US8078397		US12340585	Patent	System, method, and computer program product for social networking utilizing a vehicular assembly
US8073590		US12340576	Patent	System, method, and computer program product for utilizing a communication channel of a mobile device by a vehicular assembly
	US20130274960A1	U\$13913500	Abandoned	SYSTEM, METHOD, AND COMPUTER PROGRAM PRODUCT FOR UTILIZING A COMMUNICATION CHANNEL OF A MOBILE DEVICE BY A VEHICULAR ASSEMBLY
	_	US12340554	Abandoned	Mobile System, Method, And Computer Program Product For Executing An Online Application On A Mobile Device
				Network Browser Toolbar System, Method, And Computer Program Product For Accommodating Different Online
		US12340532 US13341888	Abandoned  Abandoned	Applications DRILL-DOWN SYSTEM, METHOD, AND COMPUTER PROGRAM PRODUCT FOR FOCUSING A SEARCH
		US13341882	Abandoned	System, Method, And Computer Program Product For Performing A Search In Conjunction With Use Of An Online Application
		U\$61091301	Expired	SYSTEM, METHOD, AND COMPUTER PROGRAM PRODUCT FOR SOCIAL NETWORKING UTILIZING A VEHICULAR ASSEMBLY
		US61091253	Expired	LOCATION-BASED MESSAGING SYSTEM, METHOD, AND COMPUTER PROGRAM PRODUCT
		US61091231	Expired	SYSTEM, METHOD, AND COMPUTER PROGRAM PRODUCT FOR COMMUNICATING LOCATION- RELATED INFORMATION
		US61091166	Expired	SYSTEM, METHOD, AND COMPUTER PROGRAM PRODUCT FOR INSTANT MESSAGING

		UTILIZING A VEHICULAR
		ASSEMBLY
US61091162	Expired	SYSTEM, METHOD, AND COMPUTER PROGRAM PRODUCT FOR UTILIZING A COMMUNICATION CHANNEL OF A MOBILE DEVICE BY A VEHICULAR ASSEMBLY
		DRILL-DOWN SYSTEM, METHOD, AND COMPUTER PROGRAM PRODUCT FOR FOCUSING A
 U\$61022269	Expired	SEARCH SYSTEM, METHÖD, AND
 US61022262	Expired	COMPUTER PROGRAM PRODUCT FOR PERFORMING A SEARCH IN CONJUNCTION WITH USE OF AN ONLINE APPLICATION
US61091282	Expired	System, Method, And Computer Program Product For Utilizing A Mobile Device As A Platform To Execute Software To Provide Functionality Via A Vehicular Assembly
US61091274	Expired	System, Method, And Computer Program Product For Providing Enhanced Passenger Display Functionality
US61091259	Expired	Vehicular Assembly System, Method, And Computer Program Product For Programmable Mobile Device Controls
US61091251	Expired	System, Method, And Computer Program Product For Community- Based Traffic Condition Information
US61091241	Expired	Vehicular System, Method, And Computer Program Product For Voice- Controlled Attachments
US61091238	Expired	Mapping Function System, Method, And Computer Program Product For Creating A Map In Association With An Address System, Method, And Computer Program Product For Synchronizing A
US61091227	Expired	Mobile Device And Vehicular Assembly
US61091226	Expired	Navigation System, Method, And Computer Program Product For Generating Navigation Information Based On Calendar Information
_US61091209	Expired	Vehicular Assembly System, Method, And Computer Program Product For Navigating A Network
US61091199	Evoiced	System, Method, And Computer Program Product For Selectively Retrieving Data From A Mobile Device In Communication With A Vehicular Assembly
	Expired .	System, Method, And Computer Program Product For Displaying Contacts Data From A Mobile Device Utilizing A Vehicular Navigation
 US61091184 US61091164	Expired Expired	Assembly System, Method, And Computer Program Product For Voice-Enabled Access To Mobile Device Data
U\$61022281	Expired	Intelligent Cut And Paste System, Method, And Computer Program Product
US61022259	Expired	System, Method, And Computer Program Product For Linking A Plurality Of Tags With A Document

			Mobile System, Method, And Computer Program Product For Executing An Online Application On A
ļ · · · · ·	US61022235	Expired	Mobile Device Advertising System, Method, And
			Computer Program Product For Using In Conjunction With Online
	US61022221	Expired	Applications
			On-Line Centralized Desktop System, Method, And Computer Program
	US61022212	Expired	Product
	US61022210	Expired	System, Method, And Computer Program Product For Utilizing A Network Browser As A Desktop
-	GOGIOZZZIO	- LAPITOG	System, Method, And Computer
	US61022197	Expired	Program Product For Storing Attachments Of An E-Mail In A Central Location Associated With An On-Line Application From Which The Attachment Was Generated
			Network Browser Toolbar System,
			Method, And Computer Program Product For Accommodating Different
<u> </u>	US61022188	Expired	On-Line Applications
	US61022177	Explred	System, Method, And Computer Program Product For Applying A Function Of An On-Line Application To A File Generated By A Second On- Line Application
			Mapping Function System, Method,
	US12340617	Abandoned	And Computer Program Product For Creating A Map In Association With An Address
	US12340615	Abandoned	System, Method, And Computer Program Product For Selectively Retrieving Data From A Mobile Device In Communication With A Vehicular Assembly
	US12340607	Abandoned	Navigation System, Method, And Computer Program Product For Generating Navigation Information Based On Calendar Information
	US12340605	Abandoned	Vehicular Assembly System, Method, And Computer Program Product For Navigating A Network
			System, Method, And Computer Program Product For Community-
	US12340601	Abandoned	Based Traffic Condition Information
	US12340599	Abandoned	System, Method, And Computer Program Product For Providing Enhanced Passenger Display Functionality
	US12340598	Abandoned	Vehicular Assembly System, Method, And Computer Program Product For Programmable Mobile Device Controls
	US12340597	Abandoned	System, Method, And Computer Program Product For Utilizing A Mobile Device As A Platform To Execute Software To Provide Functionality Via A Vehicular Assembly
			Vehicular System, Method, And Computer Program Product For Voice-
	U\$12340593	Abandoned	Controlled Attachments
	US12340592	Abandoned	System, Method, And Computer Program Product For Synchronizing A Mobile Device And Vehicular Assembly

			System, Method, And Computer
			Program Product For Displaying
			Contacts Data From A Mobile Device
			Utilizing A Vehicular Navigation
	US12340582	Abandoned	Assembly
			System, Method, And Computer
]			Program Product For Voice-Enabled
	US12340575	Abandoned	Access To Mobile Device Data
			System, Method, And Computer
1			Program Product For Utilizing A
<u> </u>	US12340561	Abandoned	Network Browser As A Desktop
1			Intelligent Cut And Paste System,
1			Method, And Computer Program
<u> </u>	US12340550	Abandoned	Product
	·		Advertising System, Method, And
			Computer Program Product For Using
	l		In Conjunction With Online
	U\$12340537	Abandoned	Applications
			On-Line Centralized Desktop System,
1			Method, And Computer Program
	US12340534	Abandoned	Product
1			System, Method, And Computer
			Program Product For Storing
	1		Attachments Of An Email In A
	1		Central Location Associated With An
	1	l	Online Application From Which The
	US12340533	Abandoned	Attachment Was Generated
			System, Method, And Computer
			Program Product For Applying A
			Function Of An Online
		<b>.</b>	Application To A File Generated By A
	US12340531	Abandoned	Second Online Application
			System, Method, And Computer
		l	Program Product For Linking A
	US12340527	Abandoned	Plurality Of Tags With A Document
			System, Method, And Computer
!			Program Product For Utilizing A
{	11041175107	[	Communication Channel Of A Mobile
	US14475495	Abandoned	Device By A Vehicular Assembly

15

RECORDED: 09/15/2015